## Marren County Board of Supervisors

## RESOLUTION No. 335 OF 2016

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Simpson, Conover, Dickinson, Frasier, Merlino, Sokol, Vanselow, Wood and MacDonald

## AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT AGREEMENT WITH RICHARD C. SEARS, INC., d/b/a RICHARD SEARS TREE EXPERTS TO INCREASE THE DOLLAR AMOUNT FOR TREE REMOVAL SERVICES FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 375 of 2010 authorized, among other things, the Superintendent of the Department of Public Works to enter into and execute agreements with various vendors or contractors regarding services required from time to time by the Department of Public Works, subject to certain conditions, provided that such agreements did not exceed Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$20,000), and

WHEREAS, by the authority provided in Resolution No. 375 of 2010, the Superintendent of Public Works entered into an agreement with Richard C. Sears, Inc., d/b/a Richard Sears Tree Experts for tree removal services for an annual amount not to exceed Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$20,000), and

WHEREAS, the Superintendent of Public Works has requested that due to extensive tree removal work during the 2016 calendar year, the agreement with Richard C. Sears, Inc., d/b/a Richard Sears Tree Experts be amended to increase the amount to not to exceed Thirty Thousand Dollars (\$30,000) for 2016 to allow the necessary work to be completed, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors, be and hereby is, authorized to execute an amendment agreement with Richard C. Sears, Inc., d/b/a Richard Sears Tree Experts to increase the amount of the agreement from Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$20,000) to Thirty Thousand Dollars (\$30,000) for the calendar year 2016, in a form approved by the County Attorney, and be it further

RESOLVED, that funding for the agreement is available through the appropriate Department of Public Works budget codes.